

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

RICHARD ARMSTRONG and LISA HETTINGER,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

EXCEPTIONAL CHILD CENTER, INC.; INCLUSION,  
INC.; TOMORROW'S HOPE SATELLITE SERVICES,  
INC.; WDB, INC.; and LIVING INDEPENDENTLY  
FOR EVERYONE, INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
Attorney General  
STEVEN L. OLSEN  
Chief of Civil Litigation  
CARL J. WITHROE  
*Counsel of Record*  
Deputy Attorney General  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, ID 83720-0010  
Telephone: (208) 334-2400  
carl.withroe@ag.idaho.gov

PEG M. DOUGHERTY  
Deputy Attorney General  
IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH & WELFARE  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, ID 83720-0036  
Telephone: (208) 334-5537  
dougherp@dhw.idaho.gov

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	13
I. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT AND DECIDE WHETH- ER THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE GIVES MEDICAID PROVIDERS A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION TO ENFORCE 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A) AGAINST STATES WHERE CONGRESS HAS CHOSEN NOT TO CREATE ANY ENFORCEABLE RIGHTS .....	13
A. Review is warranted because there is conflict in the circuits about whether and when Medicaid statutes are pri- vately enforceable through the Su- premacY Clause in the absence of a Congressionally created right or rem- edy .....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Review is warranted because in holding that the Supremacy Clause supplies a private right of action to enforce 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A) against states, the Ninth Circuit has disregarded this Court’s cases limiting the availability of a private right of action where Congress has not created one.....	17
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO DECIDE WHETHER STATE MEDICAID REIMBURSEMENT RATES MUST BE BASED ON “RESPONSIBLE COST STUDIES” AND “SUBSTANTIALLY REIMBURSE PROVIDERS THEIR COSTS” AND TO DECIDE WHAT ROLE BUDGETARY FACTORS MAY PLAY IN MAINTAINING RATES .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	31
 APPENDIX	
Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals Memorandum filed April 4, 2014.....	App. 1
District Court Judgment dated April 12, 2012....	App. 5
District Court Memorandum Decision and Order dated April 12, 2012 .....	App. 7
District Court Memorandum Decision and Order dated December 12, 2011 .....	App. 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## Cases

<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	6
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	17, 18
<i>Am. Fire &amp; Casualty Co. v. Finn</i> , 341 U.S. 6 (1951).....	18
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	27
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1342 (2011) .....	19, 21
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997) .....	19
<i>Boston Med. Ctr. Corp. v. Sec’y of the Executive Office of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 974 N.E.2d 1114 (Mass. 2012).....	17
<i>Bud Antle, Inc. v. Barbosa</i> , 45 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	12
<i>Cal. v. Sierra Club</i> , 451 U.S. 287 (1981).....	17
<i>Cal. Pharmacists Ass’n v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 596 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	30
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979).....	21
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16
<i>Detgen ex rel. Detgen v. Janek</i> , No. 13-10396, 2014 WL 2013532 (5th Cir. May 16, 2014) .....	14
<i>Dominguez v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 596 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1204 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	23
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	28
<i>Fla. Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	23
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	22
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	21
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) ...	16, 18, 19
<i>Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal. v. Shewry</i> , 543 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	12, 14, 15, 22
<i>Lankford v. Sherman</i> , 451 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>Lewis v. Alexander</i> , 685 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Managed Pharmacy Care v. Sebelius</i> , 716 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	25
<i>Methodist Hosps., Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 91 F.3d 1026 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	10, 25
<i>Minn. HomeCare Ass’n, Inc. v. Gomez</i> , 108 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	26
<i>Orthopaedic Hosp. v. Belshe</i> , 103 F.3d 1491 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation &amp; Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	18, 19, 28
<i>Pharm. Research &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Thompson</i> , 362 F.3d 817 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Pharm. Research &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	23, 24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Houston &amp; Se. Tex. v. Sanchez</i> , 403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. &amp; Mid-Mo. v. Moser</i> , 747 F.3d 814 (10th Cir. 2014).....	15, 16
<i>Ray v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978).....	22
<i>Rite-Aid of Pa., Inc. v. Houstoun</i> , 171 F.3d 842 (3d Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Sanchez v. Johnson</i> , 416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005).....	7, 15, 17, 20
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981).....	5
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	12, 22
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	22
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific- Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	18, 20
<i>Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Va. Office for Prot. &amp; Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011).....	23
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	22
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	5, 28
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	2
 STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
5 U.S.C. §§ 701, <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(13)(A).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(17).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c)(1).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396-1 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396c.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	15, 18, 20
Idaho Code § 56-118 (2005) .....	8
42 C.F.R. § 430.10 .....	5
42 C.F.R. § 430.32(a).....	6
42 C.F.R. § 430.33 .....	6



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 C.F.R. § 430.33(c)(3).....	6
42 C.F.R. § 430.35 .....	6
42 C.F.R. § 430.35(d).....	6
42 C.F.R. § 430.42(a), (d) .....	6
42 C.F.R. § 430.76 .....	6
42 C.F.R. § 430.83 .....	6
42 C.F.R. § 430.86 .....	6
42 C.F.R. § 430.88 .....	6
42 C.F.R. § 447.15 .....	8
42 C.F.R. § 447.203 .....	7
42 C.F.R. § 447.253(f), (g).....	29
Idaho Admin. Code § 16.03.09.210.03.....	8
Idaho Admin. Code § 16.03.10.036.02.....	8

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

76 Fed. Reg. 26,342 (May 6, 2011) .....	9, 10
1997 Pub. L. No. 105-33, § 4711, 111 Stat. 507 .....	28
Brief of United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Maxwell-Jolly v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 992 (2011) (No. 09-958), 2010 WL 4959708.....	26, 27
Brief of United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Belshe v. Orthopaedic Hosp.</i> , 522 U.S. 1044 (1998) (No. 96-1742), 1997 WL 33561790 .....	26
